Add: Obligations under finance lease recognised as at 31 December 2018 105

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 105

Analysis as
 Non-current 62
 Current 43

105

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets for own use as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

Right-of-use
assets

S$’000

Amounts included in property, plant and equipment under IAS 17
 — Assets previously under finance leases (note) 154

By class:
 Motor vehicles 154

– 7 –

Note: In relation to assets previously under finance leases, the Group recategorised the carrying amounts of
the relevant assets which were still under lease as at 1 January 2019 amounting to S$154,000. In
addition, the Group reclassified the obligations under finance leases of approximately S$43,000 and
S$62,000 lease liabilities as current and non-current liabilities respectively at 1 January 2019.

The following table summarises the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Reclassification

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Line items in the consolidated statement
 of financial position impacted by
 the adoption of IFRS 16:

Property, plant and equipment 2,061 (154) 1,907
Right-of-uses assets – 154 154
Total non-current assets 2,314 – 2,314

Lease liabilities (current) – 43 43
Obligations under finance leases
 (current) 43 (43) –
Total current liabilities 10,197 – 10,197

Net current assets 16,471 – 16,471
Total assets less current liabilities 18,785 – 18,785

Lease liabilities (non-current) – 62 62
Obligations under finance leases
 (non-current) 62 (62) –
Total non-current liabilities 92 – 92

Net assets 18,693 – 18,693

New and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but are
not yet effective:

IAS 1 and IAS 8 (Amendments) Definition of Material1

IFRS 9, IAS 39 and
 IFRS 7 (Amendments)

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform1

IFRS 3 (Amendments) Definition of Business2

IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (Amendments) Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
 Associate or Joint Venture4

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts3

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020
2 Effective for business combination and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after